

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

APPEAL NO. 20-6145

(1) CHARLESETTA REDD, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the ESTATE of BRIAN
SIMMS, JR., deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PAUL GALYON, Individually,

CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, a municipality, ex rel.
CITY OF OKC POLICE DEPARTMENT.

And WILLIAM CITY, individually,
Defendants-Appellees.

Pursuant to 10th Cir.

Rule 28.2(C)(4),
Appellant Requests

Oral Argument.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHARLESETTA REDD

Appealed from The United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Judge Robin J. Cauthron
Case No. CIV-15-263-C

Jacob D. Diesselhorst, OBA #19446, Nicole R. Snapp-Holloway, OBA #18472
MAPLES, NIX & DIESELHORST, PLLC, 15401 North May Ave.,
Edmond, Oklahoma 73013; Telephone: (405) 478-3737; Facsimile:(405) 513-5005
jacob@mndlawfirm.com; nicole@mndlawfirm.com

Michael C. Redman, OBA #13340, Megan E. Lambert, OBA #33216
ACLU of Oklahoma Foundation, Inc., P.O. Box 13327, Oklahoma City, OK 73113
Telephone: (405) 525-3831; mredman@acluok.org; mlambert@acluok.org

Stanley D. Monroe, OBA #6305, Stanley D. Monroe, PC, 15 W. 6th Street,
Suite 2800, Tulsa, OK 74119; Telephone: (918) 592-1144;
Facsimile (918) 592-1149; stan@sdmonroe.com

Attorneys for Appellant Charlesetta Redd

November 17, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iii-vi

I. Statement of Jurisdiction.....1

II. Prior or Related Appeals.....1

III. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....1

IV. Statement of the Case.....2

 A. Relevant Facts.....2

 B. Procedural History.....7

 C. Rulings (Errors) Presented for Review.....7

V. Summary of the Argument.....10

VI. Standard of Review.....13

VII. Argument and Analysis.....16

 A. The District Court Improperly Recharacterized
Gross Negligence Claims as
Assault & Battery.....16

 B. As a Matter of Law, Qualified Immunity Should Not be
Available to Off Duty Officers Acting on Behalf of
Private Employers at Private Events.....18

 1. State Action for Purposes of § 1983 is not
Co-extensive With State Action for Which
Qualified Immunity is Available.....19

 2. Neither a Firmly Rooted Tradition of Immunity
nor the Purposes Underlying the Qualified Immunity
Doctrine Justify Recognizing
Qualified Immunity for Officer Galyon.....20

C.	The District Court Failed to Utilize the Full and Proper Qualified Immunity Analysis and Ignored Clear Questions of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.....	25
1.	The District Court Ignored the Initial Constitutional Violation.....	27
2.	Officer Galyon Violated Simms’ Fourth Amendment Rights Against Excessive Force.....	31
3.	The District Court Did Not Analyze this Case Under the Graham and Larsen Factors.....	33
4.	The Right to be Free from Excessive and Disproportionate Force Was Clearly Established at the Time Galyon Shot Killed Simms.....	44
D.	Claims Against City of Oklahoma City and Chief William City.....	48
VIII.	Conclusion.....	49
IX.	Statement of Counsel As to Oral Argument.....	51
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit.....	53
	Certificate of Digital Submission.....	54
	Certificate Service.....	55
	<i>Attachments Pursuant to 10th Cir. Rule 28.2(A)</i>	
	District Court Order on Summary Judgment Dated May 3, 2018.....	56
	Judgment Dated May 3, 2018.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abraham v. Raso, 183 F.3d 279 (3rd Cir. 1999).....42

Alder v. Wal- Mart, 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998).....13

Allen v. Muskogee, 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997)37, 40

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....15

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson, 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....11

Baxter v. Bracey, 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....22

Bella v. Chamberlain, 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994)31

Bender v. City of New York, 78 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996).....18

Bickford v. Hensley, 2020 U.S. Appx. LEXIS 33400, ___ Fed. App. ___, 2020 WL 6227029 (10th Cir. 2020).....29, 30, 48

Bracken v. Okura, 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017).....20, 22, 23, 24

Briscoe v. LaHue, 460 U. S. 325 (1983).....21

Browder v. City of Albuquerque, 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....46

Bryan v. MacPherson, 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....34

C.V. by and through Villegas v. City of Anaheim, 823 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2016).....43

Carbajal v. City of Cheyenne, 847 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2017).....45

Casey v. City of Fed. Heights, 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....34, 46

Chandler v. Denton, 1987 OK 38, 741 P.2d 85517

Cordova v. Aragon, 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009) 14

Corona v. Aguilar, 959 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2020).....30

Estate of Larsen ex rel. Sturdivan v. Murr, 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008)12, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 42

Estate of Ronquillo by and through Estate of Sanchez v. City and County of Denver,
 720 Fed. Appx. 434 (10th Cir. 2017).....34

Fancher v. Barrientos, 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013).....47

Filarsky v. Delia, 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....21, 23, 24

Fisher v. City of Las Cruces, 584 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2009).....46

Fogarty v. Gallegos, 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....15, 46

Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim, 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014).....43

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....12, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 41, 42

Hirase-Doi v. U.S. West Commc’ns, Inc., 61 F.3d 777 (10th Cir. 1995).....13

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....43, 44, 45

Jiron v. City of Lakewood, 392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004).....27, 31, 35

Kimberly v. DeWitt, 1980 OK CIV APP 2, 606 P.2d 612.....16

Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....45

Levington v. City of Colorado Springs, 643 F.3d 719 (10th Cir. 2011).....26

Lindsey v. Hyler, 918 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2019).....44

Lowe v. Raemisch, 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017).....46

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....13

Morris v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc., 277 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2001).....20

Morris v. Noe, 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012).....46

Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....45

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall, 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002).....14

Pauly v. White, 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017)
12, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....9

Perea v. Baca, 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016).....45, 47

Phillips v. James, 422 F.3d 1075 (10th Cir. 2005).....50

Porro v. Barnes, 624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010).....28

Pourghoraishi v. Flying J, Inc., 449 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2006).....20

Redd v. Love, 848 F.3d 899 (10th Cir. 2017).....26

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....19, 21, 22, 23, 24

Romero v. Board of County Commissioners, 60 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 1995).....33, 40

Saenz v. G4S Secure Sols. (USA), Inc., 224 F.Supp.3d 477
 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....20

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....15

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....32

Scott v. Henrich, 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....30

Scott v. United States, 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....27

Sevier v. City of Lawrence, 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995).....31, 40

Sledd v. Lindsay, 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996).....37

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....36, 47

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....27, 28, 49

Thomson v. Salt Lake County, 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009).....40, 50

Torres v. White, 685 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Okla. 2010).....47

Trask v. Franco, 446 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006).....14

Tucker v. City of Okla. City, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134750,
 2013 WL 5303730.....17, 18

Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....49

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....32

Vaughn v. Cox, 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....36

Weigel v. Broad, 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....14

White v. Pauly, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....45

Windon Third Oil & Gas v. Fed. Deposit Ins., 805 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1986).....15

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....19, 20

Yates v. City of Cleveland, 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991).....37

Zia Trust Co. v. Montoya, 597 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010).....27
Zuchel v. Spinharney, 890 F.3d 273 (10th Cir. 1989).....35

Statutes

12 Okla. Stat. § 95.....16
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14, 19, 21, 22

Other Authorities

Fed R. R. App. P. 4.....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....13

Treatises

Carol Schultz Vento, *Annotation, Recovery of Emotional Distress Resulting
From Actions of Law Enforcement Officers*,
101 A.L.R.5th 515, § 4 (2002).....18
